2016, as the effect of the Company’s outstanding share options would result in a decrease in loss per share for the three

months and nine months ended 31 December 2016.

11. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL AND RESTATEMENTS

On 9 February 2017, CVP Financial entered into the acquisition agreement with CVP Holdings Limited (“CVP

Holdings”), pursuant to which CVP Financial conditionally agreed to acquire, and CVP Holdings conditionally

agreed to sell, the entire issued share capital of CVP Asset Management Limited (“CVP Asset Management”) for a

consideration of HK$14,000,000 which is settled by issuing the promissory note. The acquisition was completed on 28

July 2017. Mr. Ting Pang Wan is the ultimate shareholder of CVP Holdings. The Group adopts merger accounting for

this common control combination.

14

The effects of the application of merger accounting for business combinations under common control occurred during

the nine months ended 31 December 2016 on the Group’s results for the three months and nine months ended 31

December 2016 are summarised as follows:

For the three months ended 31 December 2016

As originally

stated

CVP Asset

Management Adjustment As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 32,593 – – 32,593

Loss before tax (4,097) (256) – (4,353)

Income tax credit (expense) 150 (6) – 144

Loss for the period and total

comprehensive expense for the period (3,947) (262) – (4,209)

(Loss) profit for the period and total

comprehensive (expense) income

for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Company (3,937) (262) 35 (4,164)

Non-controlling interests (10) – (35) (45)

(3,947) (262) – (4,209)

For the nine months ended 31 December 2016

As originally

stated

CVP Asset

Management Adjustment As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 104,290 350 – 104,640

Loss before tax (11,372) (902) – (12,274)

Income tax credit (expense) 282 (6) – 276

Loss for the period and total

comprehensive expense for the period (11,090) (908) – (11,998)

(Loss) profit for the period and total

comprehensive (expense) income

for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Company (11,142) (908) 121 (11,929)

Non-controlling interests 52 – (121) (69)

(11,090) (908) – (11,998)

15

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

During the nine months ended 31 December 2017, revenue was increased by approximately 19.7% from

approximately HK$104.6 million to approximately HK$125.2 million during the nine months ended

31 December 2016 and 2017 respectively. The Group is engaged in (i) the retail sales and wholesales

of a wide spectrum of wine products and other alcoholic beverages in Hong Kong with a focus on red

wine; and (ii) the provision of financial services upon the completion of the subscription and acquisition

of CVP Capital Limited and CVP Asset Management Limited on 30 June 2017 and 28 July 2017